The Purchaser is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and is
principally engaged in investment holding.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 36 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) after
Completion and immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bond for illustration
purpose (assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company
from the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bond
other than the issue of the Conversion Shares); and (iii) after Completion and immediately
upon conversion of the Convertible Bond up to the 25% public float threshold (assuming that
there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable
Date and up to the date of conversion of the Convertible Bond other than the issue of the
Conversion Shares) is set out below:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

After Completion and
immediately upon full

conversion of the
Convertible Bond (Note)

After Completion and
immediately upon
conversion of the

Convertible Bond up to
the 25% public float

threshold
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Mr. Chu 226,890,000 28.3 226,890,000 18.1 226,890,000 24.5
Mr. Lau 100,000,000 12.5 100,000,000 8.0 100,000,000 10.8
Mr. Mok 91,800,000 11.5 91,800,000 7.4 91,800,000 9.9
Mr. Cheung 89,760,000 11.2 89,760,000 7.2 89,760,000 9.7
Mr. Wong 53,300,000 6.7 53,300,000 4.3 53,300,000 5.7
Mr. Chan 6,720,000 0.8 6,720,000 0.5 6,720,000 0.7
The Vendor — — 450,000,000 36.0 127,320,000 13.7

Sub-total 568,470,000 71.0 1,018,470,000 81.5 695,790,000 75.0

Public Shareholders 231,930,000 29.0 231,930,000 18.5 231,930,000 25.0

Total 800,400,000 100.0 1,250,400,000 100.0 927,720,000 100.0

Note: Such shareholding structure is for illustration purpose only. The Vendor’s exercise of the conversion
rights under the Convertible Bond shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Convertible
Bond, including the Bondholder shall not exercise any conversion rights to such an extent that results
or will result in less than 25% or the minimum prescribed percentage of the Shares as set out in the
GEM Listing Rules would be held by the public immediately after the relevant exercise of the
conversion rights. For details, please see the sub-section headed ‘‘Conversion rights’’ under the section

[…]

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment 5,956 6,034 — — — — 11,990

Finance lease receivables 244 — — — — — 244

Intangible assets — 433 14,839 — — — 15,272

Rental deposits — 610 — — — — 610

Other receivables 2,356 — — — — — 2,356

Goodwill — — — 107,488 — — 107,488

8,556 7,077 14,839 107,488 — — 137,960

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Pro forma adjustment

Audited

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Group

as at

31 March

2021

Audited

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Target

Group as at

31 March

2021

Fair value

adjustment

on date of

acquisition

Purchase

consideration

and

recognition

of goodwill

Recognition

of

transaction

costs

Elimination

of intra-

group

balances

within the

Enlarged

Group

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

position of

the Enlarged

Group as at

31 March

2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current assets

Inventories 3,997 690 — — — — 4,687

Trade receivables 83,742 39,371 — — — — 123,113

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 7,341 17,858 — — (654) — 24,545

Amounts due from a

related company — 91 — — — (91) —

Finance lease receivables 213 — — — — — 213

Tax recoverable — 476 — — — — 476

Bank deposits 2,021 51,740 — — — — 53,761

Cash and cash equivalents 152,105 50,636 — (21,252) — — 181,489

249,419 160,862 — (21,252) (654) (91) 388,284

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Pro forma adjustment

Audited

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Group

as at

31 March

2021

Audited

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Target

Group as at

31 March

2021

Fair value

adjustment

on date of

acquisition

Purchase

consideration

and

recognition

of goodwill

Recognition

of

transaction

costs

Elimination

of intra-

group

balances

within the

Enlarged

Group

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

position of

the Enlarged

Group as at

31 March

2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities

Trade payables 98,351 9,425 — — — — 107,776

Accruals, deposits received

and other payables 29,148 69,937 — — 2,393 — 101,478

Amount due to a

shareholder — 47,251 — — — — 47,251

Amount due to a related

company 91 — — — — (91) —

Lease liabilities 1,538 3,986 — — — — 5,524

Consideration payable — — — 43,148 — — 43,148

Tax payables 1,914 988 — — — — 2,902

131,042 131,587 — 43,148 2,393 (91) 308,079

Net current assets 118,377 29,275 — (64,400) (3,047) — 80,205

Total assets less current

liabilities 126,933 36,352 14,839 43,088 (3,047) — 218,165

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

Pro forma adjustment

Audited

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Group

as at

31 March

2021

Audited

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Target

Group as at

31 March

2021

Fair value

adjustment

on date of

acquisition

Purchase

consideration

and

recognition

of goodwill

Recognition

of

transaction

costs

Elimination

of intra-

group

balances

within the

Enlarged

Group

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

position of

the Enlarged

Group as at

31 March

2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current liabilities

Other payables 627 1,520 — — — — 2,147

Convertible bond — — — 63,904 — — 63,904

Deferred tax liabilities — — 2,448 — — — 2,448

Lease liabilities 4,311 777 — — — — 5,088

4,938 2,297 2,448 63,904 — — 73,587

Net assets 121,995 34,055 12,391 (20,816) (3,047) — 144,578

EQUITY

Share capital 8,000 — — — — — 8,000

Reserves 113,995 34,055 12,391 (34,750) (3,047) — 122,644

Equity attributable to

owners of the Company 121,995 34,055 12,391 (34,750) (3,047) — 130,644

Non-controlling interests — — — 13,934 — — 13,934

Total equity 121,995 34,055 12,391 (20,816) (3,047) — 144,578

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

(ii) Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Pro forma adjustment

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of
the Group

for the year
ended

31 March
2021

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Target Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2021

Elimination of
intra-group
transactions
within the
Enlarged

Group

Recognition of
transaction
costs and

interest on
convertible

bond

Recognition
of non-

controlling
interests

Adjustments
on

amortisation
and related
tax effect

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 March

2021
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Revenue 533,944 277,063 (3,253) — — — 807,754

Cost of sales/services (461,936) (214,820) 3,253 — — — (673,503)

Gross profit 72,008 62,243 — — — — 134,251

Other incomes and gains 6,023 7,766 — — — — 13,789

Selling expenses (40,472) — — — — — (40,472)

Administrative expenses (12,413) (38,352) — (3,047) — (3,187) (56,999)

Reversal of expected credit

loss on financial assets 244 — — — — — 244

Finance cost (339) (302) — (2,343) — — (2,984)

Profit before income tax

expense 25,051 31,355 — (5,390) — (3,187) 47,829

Income tax expense (3,331) (5,325) — — — 526 (8,130)

Profit for the year 21,720 26,030 — (5,390) — (2,661) 39,699

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

Pro forma adjustment

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of
the Group

for the year
ended

31 March
2021

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Target Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2021

Elimination of
intra-group
transactions
within the
Enlarged

Group

Recognition of
transaction
costs and

interest on
convertible

bond

Recognition
of non-

controlling
interests

Adjustments
on

amortisation
and related
tax effect

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 March

2021
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Profit for the year 21,720 26,030 — (5,390) — (2,661) 39,699
Other comprehensive income

Items that may be
reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods

Exchange differences on
translating foreign
operation — 2,757 — — — — 2,757

21,720 28,787 — (5,390) — (2,661) 42,456

Profit for the year attribute to:
Owners of the Company 21,720 26,030 — (5,390) (7,809) (1,863) 32,688
Non-controlling interests — — — — 7,809 (798) 7,011

21,720 26,030 — (5,390) — (2,661) 39,699

Total comprehensive income
attribute to:

Owners of the Company 21,720 28,787 — (5,390) (827) (2,661) 41,629
Non-controlling interests — — — — 827 — 827

21,720 28,787 — (5,390) — (2,661) 42,456

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-7 –

(iii) Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group for the year
ended 31 March 2021

Pro forma adjustment

Audited

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2021

Audited

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Target

Group for the

year ended

31 March

2021

Payment of the

purchase

consideration

Payment of the

transaction

costs and

interest paid

for convertible

bond

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Enlarged

Group for the

year ended

31 March

2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 6)

Net cash flow generated from

operating activities 63,592 33,930 — (3,047) 94,475

Investing activities

Increase in bank deposits (2,021) (15,790) — — (17,811)

Withdrawal of bank deposits — 5,733 — — 5,733

Repayment to related parties — (600) — — (600)

Advance from a shareholder — 18,028 — — 18,028

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (212) (797) — — (1,009)

Purchase of intangible assets — (379) — — (379)

Prepayment of right-of-use

assets — (81) — — (81)

Interest received 509 468 — — 977

Net cash outflow on

acquisition of subsidiaries — — (38,268) — (38,268)

Net cash (used in)/generated

from investing activities (1,724) 6,582 (38,268) — (33,410)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-8 –

Pro forma adjustment

Audited

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2021

Audited

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Target

Group for the

year ended

31 March

2021

Payment of the

purchase

consideration

Payment of the

transaction

costs and

interest paid

for convertible

bond

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Enlarged

Group for the

year ended

31 March

2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 6)

Financing activities

Interest paid on lease liabilities (339) (302) — — (641)

Interest paid on convertible

bond — — — (1,890) (1,890)

Dividend paid (3,600) — — — (3,600)

Principal elements of lease

payments (1,223) (3,849) — — (5,072)

Repayment to a shareholder — (18,016) — — (18,016)

Advance from related parties — 3,412 — — 3,412

Net cash used in financing

activities (5,162) (18,755) — (1,890) (25,807)

Net increase/(decrease) in

cash and cash equivalents 56,706 21,757 (38,268) (4,937) 35,258

Effect of foreign exchange rate

changes — 2,747 — — 2,747

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of the year 95,399 26,132 (26,132) — 95,399

Cash and cash equivalents at

end of the year 152,105 50,636 (64,400) (4,937) 133,404

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-9 –

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The financial information of the Group is extracted from the annual report of the
Company for the year ended 31 March 2021 as published on 28 June 2021. The
financial information of ServiceOne International Holdings Limited (‘‘Target
Company’’) together with its subsidiaries (the ‘‘Target Group’’) is extracted from the
Accountants’ Report as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, and conforms with
the presentation of the Group’s financial information.